alleged encroachments from the graveyard known as Shaheedan 

Mahar, situated in Village Mehar Mahar, Taluka and District 

Ghotki. 

Conversely, Respondent No.28, namely Ghous Bux, 

present in Court along with others contends that an amount of 

Rs.44,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Four Lacs) is outstanding against 

the father of the Petitioner, which fact has been admitted by the 

Petitioner present in Court. The private respondents further 

submit that the instant Petition has been filed with mala fide 

intent, only to exert undue pressure upon them on account of